## 505272695 01/10/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5319467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BDC CAPITAL INC.	12/19/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENVIRO PRODUCTION SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	BOX 398	
City:	NEILBURG	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	S0M 2C0	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8584905
Patent Number:	8651791
Patent Number:	9469473
Patent Number:	9832933

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (604)669-4351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6046694350

**Email:** docketing@mbm.com

Correspondent Name: MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW LLP Address Line 1: 555 WEST HASTINGS STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 4N6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1790-139US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KERRY PETERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Kerry Peterson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page1.tif source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page2.tif

PATENT 505272695 REEL: 047957 FRAME: 0869

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN VARIOUS PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Enviro Production Systems Inc. (the "Grantor") granted a security interest to BDC CAPITAL INC. (the "BDCC") In and a lien upon that certain patent as set forth in the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated August 24, 2016 by the Grantor in favor of the BDCC (the "Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") under reel and frame 039671/0548 and 041911/0192 and in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the "CIPO") under various registration certificates:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the BDCC release and reassign to Grantor its interest in the patent identified in Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof;

and NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the BDCC hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges all security interests and liens in that patent identified in Schedule A hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents at the CIPO and the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at any of the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

BDC CAPITAL INC.					
Date of Signing:	Dec 19, 2018				er Burger
Name of Representative:	Christophe Romary				
Signature of Representative	i				
Title of Representative:	VP	erre.			
I, <u>MARCANORE LE</u> <u>CHRISTOPHE NOMACY</u> du Witness signature:	CORS declare that all sign and execute the ab	I was personally p√e release. —	present ar	nd did se	<b>)</b> 0
Agreed to and accepted as	of the date written above:				
Enviro Production Systems I	inc.				
Name of Representative:	Lester Thiessen				
Signature of Representative					
Title of Dangaaniaties.	Communication is				

PATENT REEL: 047957 FRAME: 0870

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

NAME	APPLICATION/ PATENT #	FILING DATE	STATUS
Hopper Bottom for Storage Bin "Legacy Tank"	CA 2,698,403 US 8,584,905	April 7, 2010 April 7, 2010	Issued Issued
Grain Bin Door Assembly with Exterior Chute	CA 2,726,749 US 8,651,791	December 21, 2010 December 21, 2010	Issued Issued
Hopper Bottom Storage Bin with Integral Aeration	CA 2,825,610 US 9,469,473 US 15/262,216	August 26, 2013 October 5, 2012 September 12, 2016	Issued Issued Pending (cont. of US 9,469,473)
Method and System for Grain Bin Aeration	for CA 2,854,642 June 16, 2014 US 9,832,933 June 16, 2014		Pending Issued
Grain Bin Hopper Support Cone with Support Legs which are Uninterrupted Along their Respective Lengths Between Top and Bottom Junctions	CA 2,904,879	September 22, 2015	Pending

PATENT REEL: 047957 FRAME: 0871

**RECORDED: 01/10/2019**